

CASE NO.: 18-14490
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMANDA LAWSON-ROSS and TRISTIAN BYRNE,

Appellants,

v.

GREAT LAKES HIGHER EDUCATION CORP.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Gainesville Division
Case No. 1:17-cv-00253-MW-GRJ

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY
VETERANS EDUCATION SUCCESS, THE RETIRED
ENLISTED ASSOCIATION, AND THE IVY LEAGUE
VETERANS COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Mark A. Griffin
Wash. Bar No. 16296
Keller Rohrback, L.L.P.
1201 Third Ave., Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 224-7553
Fax: (206) 623-3384

Benjamin J. Roesch
(*pro hac vice* pending)
Wash. Bar No. 39960
Jensen Morse Baker
1809 Seventh Ave.
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 467-1452
Fax: (206) 682-1496

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Veterans Education Success, The Retired Enlisted Association,
and The Ivy League Veterans Council in Support of Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST IF AMICUS CURIE.....1

QUESTION PRESENTED2

ARGUMENT2

 A. Public Service Loan Forgiveness Promotes National Security by Rewarding Active Duty Servicemembers who Dedicate their Careers to Serving and Protecting our Country.2

 B. Public Service Loan Forgiveness Benefits Veterans, Military Families, and Survivors.....6

 C. Loan Servicers’ Misrepresentations About the PSLF Program Have the Capacity to Harm Servicemembers and Veterans.7

 1. The consequences of loan servicer misrepresentations are dire.8

 2. Servicemembers, veterans, and those serving them have almost certainly been exposed to misrepresentations about PSLF by loan servicers.....10

 D. Traditional State Consumer Protection Law Prohibits Unfair and Deceptive Acts or Practices Against Servicemembers, Veterans, and other Public Servants.....12

 E. The Presumption Against Preemption Applies with Particular Force to FDUTPA Claims Arising from Great Lakes’ Misrepresentations.13

 F. Congress Did Not Intend 20 U.S.C. § 1098g to Immunize Servicers from Liability for Their Affirmative Misrepresentations.....15

 1. The legislative history confirms the narrow scope of preemption.....15

 2. Congress did not intend 20 U.S.C. § 1098g to immunize student loan servicers when they make, and break, promises to assist borrowers.....18

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguayo v. U.S. Bank,
653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011)13

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008).....14

Castro v. Collecto, Inc.,
634 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2011)13

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 50418

Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.,
363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004)13, 14

College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp.,
396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005)13, 14

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bur. V. Navient Corp.,
2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017)17, 18

Epps v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
675 F. 3d 315 (4th Cir. 2012)18

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963).....13

Gen. Motors Corp v. Abrams,
895 F.2d 34 (2nd Cir. 1990)13

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....13

McCulloch v. PNC Bank, Inc.,
298 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2002)13

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470, 485, 116 S. Ct. 2240, 135 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1996)13

Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
363 F. 3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004)14, 18

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1).....3

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1)(A)3

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(3)(B)3

20 U.S.C. § 1095a14

20 U.S.C. § 1098g.....14, 15, 17, 18

State Statutes

Fl. Stat. § 501.202(2)12

Fl. Stat. § 501.20412

Public Laws

PUB. LAW 110–84, Sec. 401 (Sept. 27, 2007).....3

PUB. LAW NO. 85-864 (Sept. 2, 1958)2

PUB. LAW No. 89-329 (Nov. 8, 1965).....2

S. REP. 97-536.....16

S. REP. 97-536 (97th Congress), p. 42.....16

U.S. Public Law 97-320, sec. 701 (Oct. 15, 1982).....15

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 226.1(b) (1982).....16

12 C.F.R. § 226.17(i)(4) (1982).....16

Other Authorities

Department of Defense Information Paper, *HR4508, the Promoting Real Opportunity, Success, and Prosperity through Education Reform (PROSPER) Act* (Jan. 10, 2018)4

Department of Defense Information Paper, p. 2 (Nov. 17, 2017)5

Department of Defense, *Limitations on Terms of Consumer Credit Extended to Service Members and Dependents; Final Rule*, 80 Fed. Reg. 43559, 43592 (July 22, 2015).....10

Fed. Preemption and State Reg. of the Dept. of Educ.’s Fed. Student Loan Programs and Fed. Student Loan Servicers, 83 Fed. Reg. 10619, 10621 (March 12, 2018)17

Government Accountability Office (GAO), *Student Loans: Oversight of Servicemembers’ Interest Rate Cap Could Be Strengthened*, GAO-17-4 (Nov. 15, 2016).....5

Hollister Petraeus and Seth Frotman, *Overseas & Underserved: Student Loan Servicing and the Cost to Our Men and Women in Uniform* (CFPB 2015)10

Limitations on Terms of Consumer Credit Extended to Service Members and Dependents; Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 43559, 43592 (July 22, 2015)9

Prepared Remarks of Seth Frotman, Assistant Director and Student Loan Ombudsman for the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Judge Advocate General’s Legal Center and School at Charlottesville, Virginia (October 17, 2017).....5

Truth in Lending, 46 Fed. Reg. 20848, 20873 (April 7, 1981).....16

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Public Service Loan Forgiveness: Education Needs to Provide Better Information for the Loan Servicer and Borrowers* (Sept. 2018).....10
